
 

South Hams Development 

Management Committee 
 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday, 14th February, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Long 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Taylor 

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
Cllr Allen 
Cllr Bonham 
Cllr Carson 
Cllr Hodgson 
 

Cllr Nix 
Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Rake 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Amelia Boulter -  Democratic Services Specialist    01822 
813651 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 17 January 2023 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Chairman to advise the Committee on any requests received from members 
of the public to address the meeting; 
 

 

6.   Planning Applications  

 To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary information relating 
to any of the Applications on the agenda, please select the following link and 
enter the relevant Planning Reference number: 
http://apps.southhams.gov.uk/PlanningSearchMVC/ 
 

 

(a)   1885/23/FUL 9 - 18 

 Land at SX 743 506, Woodleigh 

 
Application for a permanent agricultural worker dwelling 

 

 

(b)   3764/23/ARM 19 - 30 

 Land at Ashford SX 677 487, Aveton Gifford 
 
Application for approval of all matters reserved following outline approval 
reference 0409/21/OPA for erection of agricultural worker’s dwelling 

(resubmission of 2395/23/ARM) 
 
 

 

http://apps.southhams.gov.uk/PlanningSearchMVC/


 
 

  Page No 
 

(c)   3653/23/FUL 31 - 40 

 Pittaford Farm, Slapton TQ7 2QG 

 
Regularise the change of use of part of an agricultural building to a dog 

grooming business (sui generis use). (Retrospective and resubmission 
4242/22/FUL) 

 

 

(d)   3353/23/HHO 41 - 46 

 East Cot, Grenville Road, Salcombe TQ8 8BJ 
 
Householder application to clad the top half of the front elevation with 
Cedral cladding (Retrospective) 
 

 
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL NOT  BE HEARD BEFORE 
2.00pm 
 
 

 

(e)   3650/23/FUL 47 - 56 

 Land at SX 782 623, Symons Drive, Dartington 

 
Application for the erection of a single residential dwelling (Affordable 
discount market) 

 

 

(f)   4240/23/CLP 57 - 60 

 Land South of Woolwell Centre, Woolwell 
 
Certificate of lawfulness for proposed creation of a tarmac track for 
wheeled sports, with associated reprofiling of earth at the site to create 
supporting berms and features 

 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Update  
 
 

61 - 62 

8.   Update on Undetermined Major Applications  
 

63 - 70 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, 

TOTNES, on WEDNESDAY, 17 January 2024 

Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apologies                

* Cllr V Abbott  * Cllr A Nix 

* Cllr G Allen * Cllr D O’Callaghan 

* Cllr L Bonham * Cllr G Pannell 

* Cllr J Carson * Cllr S Rake 

* Cllr J Hodgson * Cllr B Taylor (Vice Chairman) 

* Cllr M Long (Chairman)   
 

Other Members also in attendance: 

 
Officers in attendance and participating: 

Item No: Application No: Officers: 

All agenda 
items 

 

 
 

 

Head of Development Management, Monitoring 
Officer (on MS Teams); Principal Planning 

Officers, Senior Planning Officers, DCC 
Highways Officer, Environmental Health Officer, 
IT Specialists and Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

 
DM.44/23 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record by the Committee. 

   
DM.45/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered and the following were made: 
 
Cllr J Hodgson declared an Other Registerable Interest in application 

3855/23/CLP (Minutes DM.47/23 (d) below refer), as she was involved 
with a group supporting the need for a skate park.  The Member 

remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon. 
 

DM.46/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

The Chairman noted the list of members of the public, Town and Parish 
Council representatives, and Ward Members who had registered their 

wish to speak at the meeting.  
 
DM.47/23 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the details of the planning applications 
prepared by the relevant Case Officers as presented in the agenda 

papers, and considered the comments of Town and Parish Councils, 
together with other representations received, which were listed within the 
presented agenda reports, and RESOLVED that: 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



  6a) 2306/23/FUL Ivybridge Motors Ltd, Fore Street, Ivybridge, 

   PL21 9AE 

    Town:  Ivybridge 

 

 Development:  READVERTISEMENT (revised plans) Change of use 

from sale of motor vehicles to sale of building supplies and 

associated works. 

 

 The Case Officer provided an update to the Committee, which inc
[...]
rom Town Council requested to speak and at the Chair’s 

discretion this was permitted.  It was made quite clear to the representative 

that they were speaking on behalf of the Town Council.  It became evident 

during their speech that the view’s expressed were not on behalf of the 

Town Council.  The Chair asked the representative to confirm that this was 

their own personal view, and this was confirmed by the representative.   

  

 Having heard from speakers on behalf of objectors, supporters together 

with the Ward Councillor, Members debated the application.  During the 

debate, one Member highlighted the importance of keeping employment 

within the town, however due to the large number of objections and public 

representatives it was important to hear those arguments.  This site 

previously was a petrol station and car sales showroom.  The Healthcare 

Centre was accessed via this site and well used.  The height of fence 

would be problematic and appear dominant, however a hedge may 

overcome this, but the contaminated land would be an issue.  Another 

Member felt this was a sensitive site, however this was a business that 

wished to expand and as a council should support economic growth.  

Other Members felt that safety issues for pedestrians accessing the 

Healthcare Centre, large vehicles in and out of the site, the heritage of the 

church and the negative impact on the street scene therefore more 

disadvantages to advantages to this application.  It was also felt that this 

type of business should be on an industrial site.   

  

 Recommendation: Refusal  

 
 Committee decision:  Refusal.  Remove reference to the visibility 

splays. 

   
 6b)  1505/23/FUL Land at Sx 654 517, New Mills Industrial 

Estate, Modbury 
     Parish:  Modbury 
  

 Development:   Provision of 3 bedroom dwelling (log cabin) to 
accommodate graduate vets/nurses 

 

 Case Officer Update:  The Case Officer summarised the key issues, 
namely that:   

 Princip
[...]
onsideration but not for 
this application. 

 

 There was an acknowledgment to the objections raised by the Highways 
Authority but on balance it was felt that people would walk the alternative 

route. 
 
 Recommendation:  Refusal 

 
 Committee decision: Delegated approval to the Head of 

Development Management in consultation 
with Chairman, Vice Chairman and Proposer 
(Cllr G Pannell) and Seconder (Cllr J 

Hodgson) to agree the conditions subject to 
receipt of revised plans demonstrating a 

suitable soakaway and occupation of the unit.    
  
 6c) 2981/23/VAR The Crab Shed, The Fish Quay, Gould 

Road, Salcombe. TQ8 8DU 
   Town:  Salcombe 

 

Page 4



 Development:   Variation of condition 9 (flood survey & removal of 
permitted building) of planning approval 41/0189/13/F to postpone 

the proposed Flood Survey from 2033 and allow the building to be 
retained on site until 2044 (retrospective) (resubmission of 

1137/23/VAR) 
 

 Case Officer Update:  The Case Officer summarised the key issues, 

namely:  

 Climate change/Flood Risk. 

 Economic Development. 
 

 One Member felt there was a strong need to support the Environment 
Agency objections and to listen to stakeholder comments.  Officers 
highlighted that the Environment Agency objected to the previous 

application in 2013. 
 

 Having heard from speakers on behalf of the supporter, Members debated 
the application.  During the debate, one Member raised that any 
businesses on the quayside were at risk of flooding and mitigating 

measures should be undertaken to protect their business and human life.  
Another Member said the applicant was seeking security for their 

business for future years and therefore would put measures in place to 
protect their business.   

 
 Recommendation:  Conditional Approval 

 
 Committee decision: Conditional Approval 

 
 Conditions: 1. Accord with Plans 2. Use linked to crab 

processing facility 3. Restriction on outside 
eating area use 4. No amplification of outside 

seating area 5. Temporary Permission unti l 
2044 6. Mitigation Implementation 

 
 6d) 3855/23/CLP Totnes, Skatepark 
   Town:  Totnes 

  
 Development:  Application for a Lawful Development Certificate for 

removal of existing modular steel skatepark ramps and 

construction of a new spray concrete skatepark on part of the 
existing site with an extension. 

 

 Case Officer Update:  The Case Officer summarised the key issues, 
namely that:   

 Whether the proposal constitutes permitted development. 

 Policies of the JLP were not material to the determination of this 

type of application. 

 Officers recommend a Lawful Development Certificate to be 

issued. 
 

Page 5



 Having heard from speakers on behalf of the Town Council together with 
the Ward Councillor, Members debated the application.  During the 

debate, Members were very supportive of this application.   
 
 Recommendation: Certificate of Lawfulness (Proposed) Certified 
 
 Committee decision: Certificate of Lawfulness (Proposed) Certified 

  
DM.48/23 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

 Members noted the list of appeals as outlined in the presented agenda 
report.   

 
DM.49/23 UPDATE ON UNDETERMINED MAJOR APPLICATIONS 

 Members noted the update on undetermined major applications as 

outlined in the presented agenda report. 
 
  

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am with a lunch at 1.20 pm. Meeting concluded at 15.35 
pm) 

 
_______________ 

        Chairman

Page 6



Voting Analysis for Planning Applications – DM Committee 17 January 2024 

 

 

Application No: Site Address Vote Councillors who Voted Yes 
Councillors who Voted 

No 

Councillors who Voted 

Abstain 
Absent 

2306/23/FUL Ivybridge Motors Ltd, Fore 

Street, Ivybridge, PL21 9AE 

Refusal Cllrs Abbott, Allen, Bonham, 

Carson, Hodgson, Long, Nix, 
O’Callaghan, Pannell, Rake 
and Taylor (11) 

 

  

 

1505/23/FUL Land at Sx 654 517, New Mills 
Industrial Estate, Modbury 

Approved Cllrs Abbott, Allen, Carson, 
Hod
[...]
h: Bigbury 
 

Ward: Charterlands 
 

Application No:  

  
3764/23/ARM 

Applicant: 

 
Mr Chris Lidstone and 
Sarah Appleyard 
Warcombe Barn 
Kingsbridge 
TQ7 4BW 
 

Agent: 

 
Mrs Amanda Burden - 
Luscombe Maye 
59 Fore Street 
Totnes 
TQ9 5NJ 

Site Address: Land at Ashford SX 677 487, Aveton Gifford 
 

Development:   Application for approval of all matters reserved following outline 
approval reference 0409/21/OPA for erection of agricultural worker’s 
dwelling (resubmission of 2395/23/ARM) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Reason item is before Committee: Cllr Taylor has called the application to committee as he 

disagrees with Officer views about the size of the dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6b



Reasons for refusal:  
 

1. It is not considered that the size of the dwelling proposed in this application would be 
commensurate with the functional requirements of the business as rural worker’s 
accommodation and that realistically the dwelling could remain as rural worker’s 
accommodation in perpetuity contrary to Policy SPT1, SPT2, TTV1 and TTV26(1)(i) of the 
Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 (JLP). 
 

2. The proposed dwelling, by virtue of the level of groundworks required, resulting scale of the 
dwelling and light impact on the existing dark landscape is likely to have an adverse impact 
on the setting of the South Devon National Landscape and local landscape character.  The 
development therefore conflicts with policies SO1, SPT12, DEV23 and DVE25 of the 
Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034, policy BP19 of the Bigbury 
neighbourhood plan, and paragraphs 180 and 182 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023). 

 
Key issues for consideration: 

Principle of development, design, landscape impact, residential amenity, highways, low carbon 
development, drainage 
 

 
Site Description: 
 

The application site is a plot of land of approximately 941sqm. It is currently part of a field wit
[...]
he Bigbury neighbourhood plan, and 
paragraphs 180 and 182 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
 
Informatives: 
 

1. This decision relates to drawing numbers 4332.20.A, 4332.21.C, 4332.22.C, 4332.30.C, the 
Layout Plan, and the Site Location Plan, received on 20th November 2023. 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
 
  
Case Officer: 
 

Charlotte Howrihane 

Parish: Slapton 
 

Ward: Allington & Strete 
 

Application No:  

  
3653/23/FUL 

Applicant: 

 
Mr Paul Lethbridge 
C/O Luscombe Maye 
 
 

Agent: 

 
Mrs Amanda Burden - 
Luscombe Maye 
59 
Fore Street 
Totnes 
 
 
TQ9 5NJ 

Site Address: Pittaford Farm, Slapton, TQ7 2QG 
 

Development:   Regularise the change of use of part of an agricultural building to a dog 
grooming business (sui generis use).  (Retrospective and 
Resubmission 4272/22/FUL) 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6c



Reason item is before Committee: Cllr Lawford has called the application to committee for the 
following reason: 
 
‘I understand it goes against the JLP, however I feel there’s a lot of support within the community. 
I feel they’re going to have to travel somewhere to get the grooming so easier for local people to 
travel to Pittaford rather than Kingsbridge. It’s supporting the rural economy and farm diversification. 
Any perceived harm is more than balanced by these benefits.’ 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 
Reasons for refusal:  
 

1. The proposal represents unsustainable development which does not require a countryside 
location, contrary to policies SPT1, SPT2, TTV1, TTV26, and DEV15 of the Plymouth & South 
West Devon Joint Local Plan (2014- 2034). 

 
2. There is no evidenced need for the proposal to be located within the Undeveloped Coast 

policy area. As such, the proposal conflicts with policy DEV24(2) of the Plymouth & South 
West Devon Joint Local Plan (2014- 2034). 

 
3. The Sustainable Travel Plan is not considered to adequately demonstrate that the tr
[...]
ie Bullen 
Grenville Road 

Salcombe 
TQ8 8BJ 
 

  

Site Address: Eastcot, Grenville Road, Salcombe, TQ8 8BJ 
 

Development:   Householder application to clad the top half of the front elevation 
with cedral cladding (Retrospective) 
 

 

 
 
Reason for going to committee: Cllr Mark Long and Cllr Samantha Dennis have request 

for the application be heard by Committee, because they do not agree with the 
recommendation and to enable Members to review the architectural style, materials, 

relationship to the surroundings and adjoining properties, change to the character of the 
buildings and area together with the impact on the localised street scene, and consider 
potential conflict with JLP Policies DEV 20, DEV23 and Salcombe Neighbourhood Plan 

Policy SALC B1, and the SPD.  
 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6d



 
Conditions: 

1. Accordance with Plans  

2. Avoidance of doubt  
 
Key issues for consideration: Architectural style, materials, impact upon character of 

property, street scene and surrounding area. 
 

 

Site Description: 

Eastcot is an end terrace property located in a residential area within the settlement of 
Salcombe. The application site is located within the South Devon National Landscape and 

is located outside of the Salcombe Conservation Area.  
 

Proposal: 

Householder application for the retrospective installation of cladding of the first-floor front 
elevation of the existing dwelling, Eastcot. 
 
Consultations:  

 DCC Highways: No Highways Implications  
 

 Salcombe Town Council: No Comment  

 
Representations: 

One letter of representation objecting to the proposals has been received and covers the 
following points: 
 

 Out of balance with the rest of terrace 

 Adverse impact on the street scene for this part of Grenville Road 

 
Relevant Planning History 

 1141/22/HHO – Conditional Approval – 27 October 2022 
READVERTISEMENT (Revised plans) Householder application for extension to 

[...]
endment at first floor 
level would adversely harm the visual qualities of the existing terrace, providing 

a suitable appearance when considered as a group. By virtue of the use of 
cladding, closely matching the colour of the exterior of the existing property, an 

adverse visual impact of the use of cladding in this instance is not expected.  
 

2.4. The proposal is situated outside the Salcombe Conservation Area within an area 

which does not hold a consistent pattern of property style or materials palette. 
The use of cedral cladding in a similar style and materiality to the proposal is 

evident on several properties in the wider context of the site, along Grenville 
Road where the application is located. The proposed use of cedral cladding is 
expected to have a neutral impact on the character of the existing property and 

surrounding area and whilst not of high quality, is considered to complement the 
palette of materials within the surrounding area and therefore does not justify 

refusal on this basis. The proposal is therefore considered to accord with 
policies DEV20 and DEV23 of the Joint Local Plan and policy SALC B1 of the 
Salcombe Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
2.5. Policy DEV25 of the Joint Local Plan requires that proposals “conserve and 

enhance the natural beauty of the protected landscape with particular reference 
to their special qualities and distinctive characteristics or valued attributes”. The 
proposal meets the first policy test, in that the design and palette of materials 

have a neutral impact on the National Landscape, thereby conserving the 
natural beauty of the National Landscape. In consideration of the limited scale of 

the development, affecting a portion of the front elevation only, within a 
residential context, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the 
provisions of policy DEV25 of the Joint Local Plan and policy SALC ENV1 of the 

Salcombe Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

3. Neighbour Amenity: 
 

3.1. In considerat
[...]
rgency Planning Statement 
(2022) 

 
Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken 

into account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall in all respects accord strictly with drawing 

number(s): 
 

• Location Plan - 22/2094/100  
 

Received by the Local Planning Authority on 25th October 2023 

 
• Block Plan - 22/2094/110 

• Front Elevation Over Cladding to the First Floor - 22/2094/102 
• Preliminary Feasibility Study - 22/2094/102 
 

Received by the Local Planning Authority on 23rd October 2023 
 

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development is carried out in accordance with 
the drawings forming part of the application to which this approval relates. 
 

 

Page 45



2. The development hereby approved relates solely to the cladding of the first floor of 
the existing dwelling only. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 46



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Charlotte Howrihane 

 

 

Parish: 
 

Dartington 
 

Ward: 
 

Dartington & Staverton 

 

Application No: 
 

3650/23/FUL 
  

 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Mark Edwards 

Green Tree House 
Silverhills Road 

Decoy Industrial Estate 
Newton Abbot 
TQ12 5LZ 

 

Agent: 
 

 

Site Address:         Land At Sx 782 623, Symonds Drive, Dartington 

 
Development:        Application for the erection of a single residential 

dwelling(Affordable Discount Market) 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6e



Recommendation: Conditional approval subject to completion of S106 

 
Reason application is at Committee: Cllr Hodgson has called the application to committee for 

the following reason: ‘I would like it to go to DM committee as it is a deviation from the JLP as the 
agreed site alloc
[...]
oposed creation of a tarmac track 

for wheeled sports, with associated reprofiling of earth at the site 

to create supporting berms & features 
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6f



 
 
Reason item is before Committee: South Hams is the land owner and applicant.  

 
Recommendation: Certificate of Lawfulness (Proposed) Certified 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
 

Whether or not the proposed development complies with Schedule 2, Part 12, Class A of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 

(as amended) and is therefore permitted development. 
 
Site Description: 

 

The application site comprises a relatively level piece of land within Woolwell Park.  The 

land is located to the south of the Woolwell Centre and to the east of the 1st Roborough 
Scout Building.  Woolwell car park is located to the east of the site with a further parking 
area to for commercial premises to the south.    
 
The Proposal: 

 

The application seeks the issue of a lawful development certificate to certify that a proposed  
development can be carried out without planning permission (ie. it benefits from deemed  

permission by virtue of Schedule 2, Part 12, Class A of the Town and Country Planning  
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). Part 12 relates to  

development by local authorities. 
 

The proposal involves the creation of a tarmac track for wheeled sports, in a figure of eight 

layout, with associated reprofiling of earth to create supporting berms and features.   
 

Consultations:  
 

No consultations are required for this application however, Highways have commented that 

the proposal has no highway implications.    
 

Relevant Planning History 
 

• 04/1508/79/1 The development of land for residential and associated purposes, 

including a primary school, shops, community facilities and the laying outof public open 
spaces together with roads and sewers to serve the development 

 
• 04/1555/83/1 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Development Management Committee 
held on 

Wednesday, 14th February, 2024  at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton 
House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Long 
Vice Chairman Cllr Taylor 

 

Cllr Abbott Cllr Allen 
Cllr Bonham Cllr Carson 

Cllr Hodgson Cllr Nix 
Cllr Rake Cllr Steele ( as substitute) 

 
In attendance:  

  
  

Officers:  
Head of  Development Management  

Principal Housing Officer 
Agricultural Consultant 
Landscape Officer 

 

Senior Democratic Services Support Officer  
Senior Planning Officer  
 

50. Minutes  
DM.50/23  
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 January 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record by the Committee.  Agreed 

 

 
 

51. Declarations of Interest  
DM.51/23  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered and the following were made: 
 



By virtue of being a local Ward Member, Cllr M Long advised that he would be 

relinquishing the Chair for application 6(d) (minute DM.53/24(d) below refers).  
As a result, the Vice-Chairman chaired the meeting during consideration of this 

application. 
 

Cllr L Bonham declared an Other Registerable Interest in application 
3353/23/HHO (Minutes DM.53/24 (d) below refer), he knows the neighbour.  The 

Member remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon. 
 
 

52. Public Participation  
DM.52/23  
The Chairman noted the list of members of the public, Town and Parish Council 

representatives, and Ward Members who had registered their wish to speak at 
the meeting. 

 
 

53. Planning Applications  
DM.53/23  
The Committee considered the details of the planning applications prepared by the 
relevant Case Officers as presented in the agenda papers, and considered the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils, together with other representations 
received, which were listed within the presented agenda reports, and RESOLVED 
that: 
 
6a) 1885/23/FUL  Land at SX 743 506, Woodleigh Parish:  Woodleigh 
Parish Council  

Development:  Application for a permanent 
agricultural workers dwelling 

 
The Case Officer summarised the key issues, namely that: 

 Two main concerns raised following consultation.  Officers consider 
landscape to have been addressed however the size of the proposed 

dwelling continues to be of concern. 

    
The Case Officer responded: 

 The dwelling includes an office and meetings rooms. 
 The ridge height around 7 – 7.5 metres. 

 The size of an for agricultural building should be between 140 – 170 
sqm of floor space.   

  

The Agricultural Consultant explained that the business should be sustainable and 
profitable to build and finance the property whilst still providing a l iving wage for 
the worker.  The dwelling should be commensurate to the needs of the 

requirements. 
  

Having heard from speakers on behalf of supporters together with the Ward 
Councillor, Members debated the application.  During the debate, one Member 

felt there were serious merits being proposed and to look at the broader proposals 



such as bringing in students for agricultural purposes.  If a smaller proposal before 

us could get further applications to extend the property.  This was an opening for 
other farmers to improve farming and to encourage younger people into the 

farming community.   Another Member had concerns on the size of the dwelling 
and whether it could be reduced in size.   

 
Recommendation:  Refusal 

 
Committee decision: Delegated approval to the Head of Development 

Management to agree the wording in consultation 

Chair, Vice Chair and Cllr J Hodgson (Proposer) and 

Cllr A Nix (Seconder). 

 

 

 

   
 
6b)  3764/23/ARM  Land at Ashford SX 677 487, Aveton Gifford 

    Parish:  Bigbury 
  

 Development:   Application for approval of all 
matters reserved following outline approval 

reference 0409/21/OPA for erection of agricultural 
worker’s dwelling (resubmission of 2395/23/ARM) 

 
Case Officer Update:  The Case Officer summarised the key issues, namely that: 

• Exceeds generally accepted floorspace for agricultural worker 
dwellings. 

• Size contributes to landscape impact due to levelling works 
required. 

• Change to topography and bulk of dwelling harmful to protected 
landscape. 

• Size remains the same as previously refused scheme. 
  
The Case Officer explained: 

• There were no public footpaths in the area.  
• Height of the dwelling was 4 metres above the hedge line. 

 
Having heard from speakers on behalf of supporter together with the Ward 

Member, Members debated the application.  During the debate, Members raised 
concerns on the level of groundworks required and the landscape impact.  

Members requested that reasons for refusal to amended as follows: 
• Reason for refusal 1 to be removed.  

• Reason for refusal 2 to be amended to include Members concerns 
on the visual impact on the wider landscape, needs to be more cut 

in and ridge height modified,  
  

Recommendation: Refusal 



 

Committee decision: Delegated refusal to the Head of Development Management 
to agree the wording in consultation Chair, Vice Chair and 

Cllr J Hodgson (Proposer) and Cllr M Long (Seconder). 
 

 
6c)  3653/23/FUL  Pittaford Farm, Slapton, TQ7 2QG 

   Parish:  Slapton 
 

 Development:   Regularise the change of use of part 
of an agricultural building to a dog grooming 

business (sui generis use). (Retrospective and 
Resubmission 4272/22/FUL) 

 
Case Officer Update:  The Case Officer summarised the key issues, namely: 

• Does the use applied for require a countryside location? 

• Does the use applied for require a coastal location? 
• Does the use applied for result in an increase in private vehicle 

journeys? 
• Can these journeys be mitigated through sustainable travel 

measures? 
 

The Case Officer explained: 
• Not a new building and was previously an agricultural dwelling. 

• Sustainable travel was not offered as part of the solution. 
  

Having heard from speakers on behalf of the supporter, Parish Council and Ward 
Member, Members debated the application.  During the debate, one Member 

raised felt this was rural diversification and felt uncomfortable with refusal.  
Another Member felt this ticked a lot of positive boxes with a number of happy 

clients and important to support the rural economy.  Another Member felt the 
need to protect our coastal areas but failed to see this would have a detrimental 

effect on the undeveloped coast.  Some Members felt this supported the local 
economy and farming diversity and was in a building that already exists and would 
cause no harm or damage to the undeveloped coast. 
  
Recommendation:  Refusal 
 
Committee decision: Delegated approval to the Head of Development 

Management to agree the wording in consultation Chair, 
Vice Chair and Cllr J Hodgson (Proposer) and Cllr G Allen 
(Seconder). 

 
 
6d) 3353/23/HHO  Eastcot, Grenville Road, Salcombe, TQ8 8BJ 

   Town:  Salcombe 
   



Development:  Householder application to clad the 

top half of the front elevation with cedral cladding 
(Retrospective) 

 
Cllr Taylor chaired this application. 

 
Case Officer Update:   

The Case Officer summarised the key issues, namely that: 
• The proposed use of cedral cladding was expected have a neutral 

impact on the character of the existing property and surrounding area. 
• The palette of materials were widely seen within the Grenville Road 

street scene and surrounding area. 
• The localised impact on the National Landscape was neutral and 

acceptable within an existing residential context. 
• The impact upon neighbouring amenity and adjourning property, 

Wisteria was acceptable. 

  
Having heard from speakers on behalf of the supporter together with the Ward 

Member, Members debated the application.  During the debate, Members felt the 
applicant was future proofing their home and the street scene already has a mix of 

styles of properties.  The cladding was similar in colour to nearby neighbouring 
properties and not out of place.   

 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

 
Committee decision: Conditional Approval 

 
 Conditions:  

1. Accordance with Plans 
  2. Avoidance of doubt 

 
  
 
6e)    3650/23/FUL  Land At Sx 782 623, Symonds Drive, Dartington 

    Parish:  Dartington Parish Council 
 

Development:  Application for the erection of a 
single residential dwelling (Affordable Discount 
Market) 

 
Case Officer Update:   
The Case Officer summarised the key issues, namely that: 

• Principle of development:  Site allocated for development.  Increase 
from 80 to 81 dwellings (1.25% increase) was within acceptable range 
of allocation and makes more efficient use of the available land. 

• Affordable Housing:  Additional affordable dwelling beneficial in light 
of the Council's declaration of Housing Crisis. 



• Landscape character:  Dwelling would be read as part of the wider 

developed site, contained within previously approved built form. 
• Ecology:  Existing biodiversity measures agreed would not be affected.  

Devon hedge to southern boundary, conditions recommended 
regarding external lighting. 

 
The Case Officer explained: 

• The SPD requires 3-bedroom properties to have 2 parking spaces.  
   

• Highways raised no objections. 
 

Having heard from speakers on behalf of the supporter, Parish Council together 
with the Ward Member, Members debated the application.  During the debate, 

some Members felt was a good idea and something that should be pursued.  
Another Member felt that the impact of accumulative development needed to 

be considered and whether there was a need to squeeze in another house.  

Members raised the 80% affordability and felt more comfortable to approve if it 
was 60% affordable.   

 
The meeting was deferred to allow the applicants to look at figures. 

 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval subject to completion    

     of S106.  
 

6f)   4240/23/CLP  Land South of Woolwell Centre, Woolwell 
    Parish:  Bickleigh 

 
Development:  Certificate of lawfulness for 

proposed creation of a tarmac track for wheeled 
sports, with associated reprofiling of earth at the 

site to create supporting berms and features 
 

Case Officer Update:   
The Case Officer summarised the key issues, namely that: 

• Application seeks a legal determination whether the proposal 
constitutes permitted development (PD). 

• Planning merits of the case (and thus policies of the JLP) were not 
material to the determination of this type pf application. 

• Consideration purely focuses on whether the proposal complied with 
the relevant requirements of the GPDO. 

• The proposal was considered to comply with the requirements set out 
in the GPDO and was concluded to constitute permitted development. 

 
Having heard from the Ward Member, Members debated the application.  
During the debate, Members welcomed this type of facility. 

  
Recommendation: Certificate of Lawfulness (Proposed) Certified 
 



Committee decision: Certificate of Lawfulness (Proposed) Certified 
 
 

54. Planning Appeals Update  
DM.54/23  
Members noted the list of appeals as outlined in the presented agenda report.  
  
 

55. Update on Undetermined Major Applications  
DM.55/23  
Members noted the update on undetermined major applications as outlined in 
the presented agenda report. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.42 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 


